(p<0.0001) for retailers. In the pre-crisis period, 41.24% of retailers had an overdraft facility. In

the post-crisis period, this percentage was only 33.16%. This finding indicates that financial

institutions in the region significantly cut their credit facilities to retailers.

Table 3. Did the Retailer Have an Overdraft Facility?

  Pre-Crisis Post-Crisis

Variables  N % N %

Yes 1,467 41.24 1,258 33.16

No 2,090 58.76 2,536 66.84

Total 3,557 100% 3,794 100%

Statistic df Value Prob
Chi-Square 1 51.4418 <0.0001

Table 4 performs the same test for the core industry firms. Again, our test shows that there was a

statistically significant decrease in this measure (p<0.0001) for core industry firms. In the pre-

crisis period, 44.41% of these firms had an overdraft facility. In the post-crisis period, this

percentage was only 27.92%. This finding indicates that financial institutions in the region

significantly cut their credit facilities to core industry firms. Looking at both Table 3 and Table 4,

we can argue that both retailers and core industry firms had suffered due to financial institutions’

actions regarding overdraft facilities.

Table 4. Did the Core Firm Have an Overdraft Facility?

  Pre-Crisis Post-Crisis

Variables  N % N %

Yes 1,275 44.41 1,662 27.92

No 1,596 55.59 4,291 72.08

Total 2,871 100% 5,953 100%

Statistic df Value Prob
Chi-Square 1 237.2063 <0.0001

19

Annals of the „Constantin Brâncuşi” University of Târgu Jiu, Economy Series, Issue 5/2022

„ACADEMICA BRÂNCUŞI” PUBLISHER, ISSN 2344 – 3685/ISSN-L 1844 - 7007

Table 5 compares the pre-crisis and the post-crisis percentages of retailers that had a line of

credit or loan. Our test shows that there was a statistically significant decrease in this measure

(p<0.0001) as well. In the pre-crisis period, 44.78% of retailers had a line of credit or loan. In the

post-crisis period, this percentage was only 35.18%. This drop also supports our previous finding

of a significant cut in credit facilities to retailers in the region.

Table 5. Did the Retailer Have a Line of Credit/Loan?

  Pre-Crisis Post-Crisis

Variables  N % N %

Yes 1,695 44.78 1,360 35.18